

JANUARY 22, 2014 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

**PRESTON WADKINS, D/B/A BARN BUILDERS OF ARKANSAS & D J & M
CONSTRUCTION**

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Preston Wadkins, d/b/a Barn Builders of Arkansas & D J & M Construction shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 40 days for a total of \$16,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued to prevent Preston Wadkins, d/b/a Barn Builders of Arkansas & D J & M Construction from performing work in violation. Preston Wadkins, d/b/a Barn Builders of Arkansas & D J & M Construction shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

ERIC HOLMES, D/B/A ACMB PROPERTIES

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Eric Holmes, d/b/a ACMB Properties shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 25 days for a total of \$10,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued to prevent Eric Holmes, d/b/a ACMB Properties from performing work in violation. Eric Holmes, d/b/a ACMB Properties shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

PATRICK WEBB, D/B/A WEBB CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Patrick Webb, d/b/a Webb Construction and Design shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 90 days of activity for the Little Rock project and \$400.00 per day for 12 days of activity on the Mayflower project for a total of \$40,800.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued to prevent Patrick Webb, d/b/a Webb Construction and Design from performing work in violation. Patrick Webb, d/b/a Webb Construction and Design shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

DOSY NEWTON, D/B/A MADISON DEVELOPMENT PROPERTIES

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Dosy Newton, d/b/a Madison Development Properties shall pay a civil penalty of \$200.00 per day for 52 days for a total of \$10,400.00 reduced to \$1,000.00 if licensed within 60 days for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days and refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

JAMES HARDMAN, D/B/A J & J CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that James Hardman, d/b/a J & J Construction shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 80 days for a total of \$32,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued preventing James Hardman, d/b/a J & J Construction from performing work in violation. James Hardman, d/b/a J & J Construction shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

ALAN HOLCOMBE, D/B/A SUMMIT CONCRETE & CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Alan Holcombe, d/b/a Summit Concrete & Construction Company shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 60 days for a total of \$24,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued preventing Alan Holcombe, d/b/a Summit Concrete & Construction Company from working in violation. Alan Holcombe, d/b/a Summit Concrete & Construction Company shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

TROY TRAN BURROW, D/B/A TRAN'S INSTALLATIONS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Troy Tran Burrow, d/b/a Tran's Installations shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 100 days for a total of \$40,000.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued to prevent Troy Tran Burrow, d/b/a Tran's Installations from working in violation. Troy Tran Burrow, d/b/a Tran's Installations shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

DANNY KARCZEWSKI, D/B/A DANNY K RESTORATION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that Danny Karczewski, d/b/a Danny K Restoration shall pay a civil penalty of \$400.00 per day for 1 day for a total of \$400.00 for violation of Section 17-25-510(b)(6) payable to the Committee within

twenty (20) days and refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

WALL'S & FALL'S INC.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of Wall's & Fall's Inc. is hereby revoked for misconduct. Wall's & Fall's Inc. shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

VS

AACON L.L.C.

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that AACON L.L.C. shall pay a civil penalty of \$500.00 for misconduct for violation of Section 17-25-510(c) payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that the license of AACON, LLC is suspend until they appear before the Committee. AACON, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

Naylor Harrison & Jimmy Harrison DBA - H & H Asphalt Paving & Construction & 3 H Paving Co. \$800.00
Jose Guzman \$300.00
Gary Johnson DBA - Gary Johnson Roofing \$400.00
James Morgan DBA - James Morgan Construction \$3,500.00
Doyle Bottoms \$1,500.00
Mark Foster DBA - Mark Foster Construction \$5,600.00
Fort Smith Lawn Service & Landscape Company, Inc. \$2,000.00
Dennis Brinegar DBA - Dennis Brinegar Construction \$800.00
Chad Cox \$10,000.00 reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 2 years and satisfy any judgment obtained on this project

Michael Evans \$5,600.00 reduced to \$500.00 if no further violations for 2 years, complete project, pay any judgment on the project
Anthony Brown DBA - Anthony Brown Construcion \$5,600.00 reduced to \$500.00 if no further violations for 2 years, complete project, pay any judgment on the project
Stephen Fuller \$500.00
Gene Turney \$3,000.00
Timothy L. Cates \$400.00
Infinity Homes Corp. \$200.00 and provide an acceptable response to the complaint